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w. D. Fishell, Shop foreman 

T. M. Wood, Tractor operator 

Ray Cheesbrough, Shop ~~rk 

Wm. Halpin, ft " : 

La Vern Witt, - Road l~bor 

J. H. Crawford, Justice salary, Jan&. Febr. 

John A. Jones, Constable, election expense 

George R. Parsons, County Attorney salary&. expense 

J. Ralph Smith, 

E. F. Noyes, 

Expert testimony sanity oases 

Poor Farm patients expense 

1?5.00 

175.00 

1?5.00 

1?5.00 

101.00 

. 83.32 

5.00 

245.01 

30.00 

47.25 

1?5.00 

175.00 

175.00 

175.00 

104.00 

83.32 

5.00 

245.01 

30.00 

4?.25 

REPORT. OF ROAD VIEWER eoa cQ 
M. E. Pickett having been appointed road viewer for the proposed location of -the 

Indy Nelson-Hanna-Medicine Bow road, filed his report as such viewer which report was 

accepted and placed pn file. 

OFFICIAL REPORTS 

Official reports of County Treasurer, Clerk, Justices or the Peace Jordan and 

Crawford, report of ~red L. Cole, trapper, were received and placed on file. 

The Board thereupon recessed to meet on the following day at lo o'clock a.m. 

The Board resumed its session this 4th day ot March, A. D., 1931 at the hour or 

10 o'clock a.m. with all commissioners present; Commissioner Schilt presiding. 

Preceding with the payment of claims, the following were allowed and certificates 

ordered issued to cover the same: 

John McElroy, 

Martha Clemmons, 

J. H. Brewer, 

Fred L. Cole, 

County Agent salary&. expenses, 

" Stenographer 

Shop work 

\ 

c. w. Jeffrey, 

Services as trapper, Febr. 

Health officer & expenses 

J. D. Wilson, " " " " . . 
American Disinfecting Co., Janitor supplies 

Auto Service Co., R & B repairs 

Baggs Motor Supply Co., R & B repairs & supplies 

Battle Creek Mere. Co. R & B supplie~ 

Baum Bros. Co., Janitor supplies 

Alfred Branch, Jan & Febr rent P &. P 

Carbon Co. Mem. Hospital, P & P patients 

City Steam Laundry, 

City or Rawlins, 

" " " 

Laundry 

Water rent 

Paving assessment 

Collins-Franks Mortuary, Burial P & P 

Continental 011 Co., Gaaoline R &. B 

Cullen Commercial Co., Supplies P & P 

Geo. A. Deaton, Printing 

Oscar Dykes, Plumbing, Poor Farm 

Elk Mountain Trad. Co. Supplies P & P 

Johns. Evans, Justice fees & expenses 

Ferguson Mercantile Co., Supplies P &. P 

First National Bank, Office rent, coroner 

(continued on pgge 139} 

Jan. 

160.85 160.85 

100.00 100.00 

175.00 1?5.00 

121.50 121.50 

118.20 118.20 

56.00 56.00 

151.40 151.40 

20.20 20.20 

109.45 109.45 

5.08 2.08 

8.90 8.90 

21.00 . 21.00 

440 .47 440.47 

.so .so 
15.00 15.00 

1478 •. 62 1478.62 

100.00 100.00 

42.90 42.90 

24.36 24.36 

32.75 32.75 

26.25 26.25 

10.00 10.00 

26.50 26.50 

76.90 76.90 

15.00 15.00 



----------------

Commissioners' Proceedings,· March 3, 1931. 

The Board ot County Commissioners met this 3rd day ot March, A. n., 1931 at 10:00 

o'clock a. m. with Commissioner Frank Schilt presiding; Commissioners Kinnaman and 

Perui.land also present. 

Proceeding to the·payment of claims, Certificates were ordered drawn to cover the 

tollowing claims: 

John McPherson, Sheriff's salary, 

" " Meals tor prisoners 

" " Mileage and expenses 

E. R. Watson, -I'Under-sheritt salary and mileage 

F. w. Callely Deputy sheritf salary 

Frank Lemoine Deputy sheritt salaryand expenses 

Gilbert Wilson, Jailer's salary 

J. H. Brooks, Jailer's salary 

Ivan Daugherty, Deputy sheriff salary and expenses 

James Cordiner, Deputy sberitt salary 

H.P. Han·sen, " " " 
-

Tom Kendall, " " " and expenses 

R. E. Cooper, " " " 
Russell M. Baldwin" " " " " 
Evan Jones, " " " Jan.&. Febr. 

Bertha C. Welsh, County Clerk salary&. postage&. typewriter repr. 

P.H. Leimbach, Deputy County Clerk salary 

Frenc6s Holmquist, Assisting County Clerk, 

Edith v. Bennett " " " 
Laura c. Heath, County Treasurer's salary 

" " " Postage and witness tees, 

o. J. Nelson, Dep. County Treas. salary 

W. L. Wallace, Asst. County" Treas. salary 

Frances Nelson, Asst. County Treas. Auto Dept. 

Helen A. Irving, Supt. Schools salary 

" " " 
Melva Loomis, 

" " mileage&. expenses, 

Asst. Supt. Schools 

Frances Swanson, Stnno. County Attorney 

Sam Kelly, County Assessor&. Platte book work 

Lee I. Methudy, 

Frank Schil t, 

D. C. Kinnaman, 

Glenn Penland, 

Dep. County Assessor salary 

County Commissioner salary&. mileage 

" " " &. expenses 

" " " &. mileage, Jan. 

Stella Jungquist, Clerk or Court salary&. postage 

" " Surety bond premiums 

Charlotte Remick, Dep. Clerk of Court salary 

w. H. Jordan, Justice salary&. expenses 

J. P. Hansen, Constable salary 

M. E. Pickett, Coroner fees&. road viewer 

Fred L. Cole, Serv1oes hunter & trapper, 

(continued on page 137) 

tees 

.Tan. 

Cla1me4 Allowed 

166.66 166.66 

114.45 114.45 

70.92 70.92 

226.31 226.31 

56.65 56.65 

11.50 11.50 

115.00 115.00 

35.00 35.00 

34.00 34.00 

25.00 25.00 

25.00 25.00 

27.90 27.90 

25.00 25.00 

38.10 38.10. 

150.00 150.00 

182.06 182.06 

150.00 150.00 

100.00 100.00 

100.00 100.00 

166.66 166.66 

31.10 31.10 

125.00 125.00 

150.00 150.00 

76.59 76.59 

150.00 150 .oo 
97.38 97.38 . 

100.00 100.00 

100.00 100.00 

175.00 175.00 

125.00 125.00 

75.60 75.60 

69.70 69.70 

121.20 121.20 

160.00 160.00 

42.75 ) 42.75 

125.00 125.00 

82.50 82.50 

62.50 62.50 

34.mo 34.00 

135.00 135.00 



I Foster Lumbe". ~o., 

Ralph~Gaibra1 th:._.~ 

W. H. ·Gordon, 

Harris Mere. Co., 

A. E. Hedges, 

Henry·Hudley, 

Irving Transfer 

D. C. "Kinnaman &. Son, 

C. A. •Kinney 

W. H. •Kistler, 

Fred Lebhart 

MacPherson Plumbing Shop, 

F. W. 'McDonald 

A. R. McMicken 

Emery E. Miller 

The Mill8 Co. 

Moore Hardware&. Iron Co., 

Morgan Dairy 

Motor Tool Specialty Co., 

Mtn. Sts. Tel&. Tel Co. 

Thos. W. O'Hara 

Omaha School Supply Co. 

Overland Lumber Co., 

Paulson Grocery 

M. E. Pickett 

Pierce&. Ryan 

Pioneer Coal Co., 

Postal .Tel.&. Cable Co. 

Rawlins· Electrio Co., · 

Rawlins Gas&. 011 Co.; 

Rawlins Republican Co~, 

F. W. 'Rendle 

Sharpless Rennard, 

River'Street Garage 

Rocky·Mountain Gas Co;, 

Saratoga Commercial Co., 

Saratoga Sun, 

J. W. · Schneider 

s. s. 'Sharp 

Snake'River Herald 

State ·Treasurer 

Standard Filling Station, 

Bill Terrill 

Hamilton Terrill 

Nettie Terrill, 

Todd Sales Co., 

Un1on·Pao1t1o Coal Co~, 

R &. B supplies . . 
. ~- !. ·="'.:.. 

P&. P supplies 

Tax retund 

Poor Farm supplies 

Labor R &. B 

Draying 

Hauling brick tor fair bldgs. 

R &. B supplies 

Justice ·Expense 

Ottice supplies 

Transoript 

Repair&. supplies, Courthouse 

Drayage, R &. B 

Fees defending P &. P 

Hauling sand, Fair Bldgs. 

Office Supplies 

R &. B supplies 

Supplies P &. P 

R &. B supplies 

Services 

Fees defending P &. P 

Supplies Supp. Schools 

R &. B supplies 

Supplies P &.P 

Supplies tor sheriff's ottice 

Supplies P &. P 

Supplies Poor Farm 

Telegrams 

Lights 

R &. B gas and oil 

Publishing tees and supplies 

Prescriptions P &. P 

Supplies P &. P 

R &. B supplies 

Fuel&. pay•t on boiler 

Supplies P &. P 

Printing&. supplies 

Supplie a P &. P 

Salary County Engineer 

Printing 

Care P &. P 

Supplies P &. P 

Labor at Poor Farm 

" " " " 
Operating Poor Farm, Febr. 

Check writer 

Fuel P & P Jan & Febr. 

155. 65 

3.00 ·' 

21.02 

122.76 

s.oo 
4.00 

247.50 

190.90 

5.00 

4.97 

15.75 

10.35 

60.68 

25.00 

340.42 

21.09 

14.88 

6.21 

55.35 

129.41 

25.00 

5.20 

5.69 

20.00 

12.00 

77.25 

23.75 

2.28 

40.58 

50.14 

353.30 

33.90 

45.00 

9.75 

228.~4 

20.10 

14.50 

16.00 

70.80 

18.00 

5.50 

-6.90 

25.00 

18.00 

281.84 

90.00 

78.00 

155. 65 

3.00 

-- 21.02 

122.76 

8.oo 
4.00 

247.50 

190.90 

5.00 

4.97 

15.75 

10.35 

60.68 

25.00 

340.42 

21.09 

14.88 

· 6.21 

·55.35 

129.41 

25.00 

5.20 

5.69 

20.00 

12.00 

77.25 

23.75 

2.28 

40.58 

50.14 

353.30 

33.90 

45.00 

9.75 

228.34 

20.10 

14.50 

15.00 

70.80 

18.00 

5.50 

6.90 

26.00 

18.00 

281.84 

90.00 

78.00 



T. B. Vernon 

Walcott Mercantile Co., 

Walco~t Mercant~le _Co., 

John Wann 

Whitn~y Sporting Goods Co., 

Wood Mercantile Co~, 

Wyoming Printing &_Sty. Co., 

W. S. Wait 

Western Union 

H. Larsen, 

Rober~son Jewelry ~tore, 

Jes. Havrilla, 

H. Rasmusson, Ina. 

Robert T. Twedt Co., 

Oliver Fryer Harden 

BONDS APPROVED 

Surety Bond premium 

Supplies B & B 

Supplies P & P 

Repairs County Bldgs. 

Supplies for sheriff 

Supplies P & P 

Supplies County Agent 

Painting sheriff's residence 

Telegrams 

R & B supplies 

Clock repairs 

R & B repairs 

Burial P & P 

Repairs R & B Equipment 

County Health Nurse 

LAC •-- m -== -- -· ---

27 .50 

34.42 

22.50 

80.00 

62.41 

14.59 

38.41 

65.60 

16.74 

59.50 

3.50 

16.90 

105.00 

487.32 

26.40 

27 .50 

34.42 

22.50 

80 .oo . 
62.41 

14.59 

38.41 

65.50 

16.74 

59.50 

3.50 

16.90 

·105.00 

487.32 

26.40 

On motion duly_made seconded and carried the following bonds were approved and 

ordered filed: 

C. S. Elms, 

Chas. MoPhail 

Thomas J. Kendall 

Justice Peace 

Deputy Sheriff 

" " 

$1500.00 

1500.00 

1500.00 

On motion duly made seconded and carried the Chairman of the Board and County Clerk 

were instructed and authorized to execute contract with Nettie Terrill for care of 

County Poor Fann. 

The Board thereupon recessed to meet on the following day at 10 ~'clock a.m. 
-

Resuming its session this 5th day of March, A. D., 1931 with Chairman Frank Schilt 

presiding, the fol~owing claims were allowed and certificates ordered issued to cover: 

Mrs. Johnnie Bledsoe County Aid 10.00 10.00 

Mrs. Wm. H. Butler, " " 25.00 25.00 
-

W. N. Jones, " " Crowley children 10.00 10.00 
~ 

Nick Frukovi tch, " " 15.00 15.00 

Mrs. Jes. Furgason, " " 20.00 20.00 

Mrs. Julien Iven,hof'f, ti " 20.00 20.00 

Mrs. :foe Luscano, " " 20.00 20.00 

Mrs. Eliza Mathews " " 10.00 10.00 

Mrs. 0. C. Smith, " " 15.00 15.00 

Mrs. Pete Taggard " " . 10 .oo 10.00 

Martha Wallace " " 10.00 10.00 

Sam Whittiker " " 10.00 10.00 

Zula M. Wood " " 25.00 25.00 

Jacob Gladd 2 " Davis children 10.00 10.00 

Mary Holme " " 15.00 15.00 

Mrs. J. Jussila " " 15.00 15.00 

Mrs. Ida Kivesto " " 15.00 15.00 

Mrs. John Linde " " 10.00 10.00 

Minnie Peterson " " 25.00 25.00 

Kate ~Uva, " " 15.00 15.00 



¥rs. A. Ruskanen, County Aid 10.00 10.00 

Mrs. Sunqu1st " " 10.00 10.00 

Mrs. Mary A. Eversole " " 10.00 10.00 

Mrs. Jennie Reschke " " 10.00 10.00 

Mrs. Chas. Kennedy " " a/c Mrs. Frances 20.00 20.00 

Mrs. Nell L. Williams " " 10.00 10.00 

Hattie M. Grady " " 10.00 10.00 

Mrs. R. M. Martin " " 10.00 10.00 

Cathedral Home " "Ricketts,Wiley & 
Butler children 70.00 70.00 

St. Clara's Orphanage " " 4 Mex. children 50.00 50.00 

L. E. Armstrong " " Rent Mrs. Butler 15.00 15.00 

ANDY NELSON-HANNA-MEDICINE BOW HIGHWAY 

In acoordance with the proposed location of the Lincoln Highway the following . . 

claims for damages were filed: 
- ,r . 

E. C. Withrow 

Elmo Development Co. 

Union Paoitio Railroad Co., Land Dept. 

Objection and Protest tiled by R. D. Meyer 

$2250.00 

500.00 

In compliance with section 3000 Wyoming Compiled Statutes 1920 the following were 

appointed to constitute the Board of Appraisers on the above proposed location of the 

Lincoln High,way: Andrew Dahl, I; K. Miller and I-~~~~ 

Upon motion duly made seconded and carriea,7the Clerk wumdns t;&_ to advertise{ 

for bids for the construction of County Fair Buildings, said bids to be considered by 

the Board on April 8th, 1931. 

Upon Motion duly made seconded and carried, the following tax rebate orders 

were issued: 

Freeland Cattle Co., erroneous assessment, 

Freeland Cattle Co., erroneous assessment, 
c:;:--., .:. ... -.-... . ,- .>_:,.;1r.,;,. ,:<_ ,;s:.J.:~-~ 6,-~:'--_-.:-;.-·;,,,-.-

12 .89 

Al Ninehouse, 

· John :,Byrne, :_: J ,-, 1·1-

Altonso Casino~ 

" " 

Double assessment 
:.:· t'~·,·: :··, 

Gust Johnson, · ·· erroneous assessment 
V: ~- ;•: ; .. 

8.00 

12.24 . 

8.00 

6.00 

There being noth1rig further to come before the meeting, same was adjourned. 

Attest: 

County Clerk. 

r 


